

**AGENDA ITEM 19**

Discuss and consider preliminary plat approval of Stage Coach Hill Subdivision.

Moved: **Commissioner Boatright**

Seconded: **Judge Doerfler**

Motion: To approve the preliminary plat of Stage Coach Hill Subdivision.

Vote: **4 - 0**

**AGENDA ITEM 20**

Discuss and consider final plat approval of Riley Estates.

No action was taken on this agenda item, which will be postponed until further notice.

**AGENDA ITEM 21**

Discuss and take appropriate action on CR 368 and 369.

Bids were received from the following:

*Aaron Concrete Contractors, Inc., Austin*  
*Austin Bridge & Road, L.P., Austin*  
*Camp Excavation and Contracting, Inc., Pflugerville*  
*C. C. Carlton Industries, Ltd., Austin*  
*Bland/Schroeder/Archer, L.P., Austin*  
*J. C. Evans Construction, Inc., Leander*  
*Maverick Excavation, Inc., Austin*  
*RGM Contractors, L.P., Pflugerville*  
*Rogers Construction Company, Ltd., Georgetown*  
*Ross Construction, Inc., Austin*  
*Smith Contracting Co., Inc., Austin*

Moved: **Commissioner Limmer**

Seconded: **Commissioner Hays**

Motion: To award the bid for reconstruction of CR 368 and CR 369 to Camp Excavation in the amount of \$1,038,721.60 to be funded from road bonds.

Vote: **4 - 0**

< Attachment >



HAYNIE CONSULTING, INC.  
CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

Hardin Camp  
Camp Excavation  
1104 County Road 419  
Thorndale, Texas 76577

April 26, 2002

RE: Reconstruction Plans for County Roads 368 and 369 - Precinct 4

NOTICE OF AWARD

Dear Mr. Camp,

The questions on unpaid bills, from County Road 404, have been resolved with proof of payment received from the two sub-contractors that notified the County Engineer's Office. We are in a position to recommend issuance of Notice of Award.

The OWNER has considered the BID submitted by you for the above described WORK in response to its Advertisement for Bids, Notice to Contractors and Instructions for Bidder.

You are hereby notified that your BASE BID has been accepted for items in the amount of \$ 1,038,721.60.

You are required by the Information for Bidders to execute the Agreement and furnish the required CONTRACTOR'S Performance BOND, Payment BOND and Certificates of Insurance within ten (10) calendar days from the date of this Notice to you.

If you fail to execute said Agreement and to furnish said BONDS and Certificate of Insurance within ten (10) days from the date of this Notice, said OWNER will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of the OWNER'S acceptance of your BID as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your BID BOND. The OWNER will be entitled to such other rights as may be granted by law.

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of the NOTICE OF AWARD to the OWNER.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT  
OWNER

By: John C. Doerfler 5-7-02  
John C. Doerfler, County Judge

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE  
Receipt of the above NOTICE OF AWARD  
is hereby acknowledged by  
CAMP EXCAVATION

this the 7<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2002.

By: Hardin Camp II  
Title: VP

File: C:\acer-specs\SPECS\Williamson County\01-23 CR 368 and 369\0123noa.doc

1010 PROVIDENT LANE - ROUND ROCK, TEXAS - 78664-3276 - PH: (512) 837-2446 FAX: (512) 837-9463

# COPY

## BID BOND

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Camp Excavation and Contracting, Inc., 19292 Wilke, Pflugerville, TX 78660, as PRINCIPAL and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER," in the penal sum of five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid of the PRINCIPAL submitted to the OWNER, for the work described below; for the payment of which sum is lawful money of the United States of America, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. In no case shall the liability of the SURETY hereunder exceed the sum of **Five Percent of the Greatest Amount Bid by Principal**  
\$ (5% of amt bid).

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH, THAT WHEREAS, said PRINCIPAL has submitted the above-mentioned bid to the OWNER, for construction of the work under the "RECONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR COUNTY ROADS 368 AND 369 - PRECINCT 4," for which bids are to be opened at the Williamson County Auditor's Office on the third floor of the County Courthouse, 710 Main Street, Georgetown, Texas, on Thursday, 2:00 p.m., February 14, 2001.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL is awarded the Contract, and within the time and manner required under the heading "Instructions to Bidders," after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enters into a written Agreement, substantially in the form contained in the Specifications, in accordance with the bid and files the two bonds with the OWNER, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor

Reconstruction Plans for  
County Roads 368 and 369  
File: 0123bb

Bid Bond  
Rev.: 2/1/02  
Page 1 of 2

and materials, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the OWNER and judgment is recovered, said SURETY shall pay all costs incurred by the OWNER in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 14th day of February, 2002.

Camp Excavation and Contracting, Inc. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company  
Principal Surety

By: \_\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Glenn Richards

Title \_\_\_\_\_

Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Address: \_\_\_\_\_

Address: 2005 Bird Creek Dr., Suite 113

Temple, Texas 76502

The name and address of the Resident Agent of Surety is:

Glenn Richards c/o Summit Global Partners of Texas, Inc.

2005 Bird Creek Dr., Suite 113, Temple, Texas 76502

05/07/2002

Page 128

**Camp Excavation and Contracting, Inc.**

**References**

1104 County Road 419

Thorndale, TX 76577

Office Phone: (512) 852-4439 Office Fax: (512) 862-4418

www.campexcavation.com

TO: Williamson County

2/13/2002

PROJECT: CR 368 & 369

	Owner	Project	Amount
1	Williamson County Clyde Krause 930-3330	County road 404, 3.5 mile reconstruction	\$ 694,921.50
2	TXDOT Bob Teaforde- Project manager 2499-A S. Capital of TX HWY Suite 100 Austin, TX 78746 512-576-6325	SH 71, lime stabilization and reconstruction	\$ 338,097.89
3	PBS&J Frank Castillo- Project manager 206 Wild Basin Rd Suite 300 Austin, TX 78746 512-329-8342 X 9583	New City of Round Rock Street	\$ 149,875.00
4	City of Austin Mike Kelly- Project manager 974-2501	Bartholomew Park Streambank Stabilization	\$ 380,838.00

### 3. KNOWLEDGE OF LOCAL CONDITIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The undersigned warrants that he has examined the location of the proposed work, the Contract Documents, plan drawings, specifications, and all Local Conditions, Laws and Regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work, and is familiar with the local conditions at the place where the work is to be performed.

BIDDER has given the ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that it has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolutions thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to BIDDER.

### 4. CONTRACT TIME

If awarded the Contract, the undersigned agrees to complete the work within the time herein stated.

### 5. OWNER'S RIGHTS RESERVED

The undersigned understands and agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Proposals or to waive any informalities of technicalities in any proposal in the interest of the Owner, except as specifically limited by the terms of the Contract Documents or applicable Laws or Governmental Regulations.

### 6. PRE-APPROVED EQUIPMENT

- 1.
- 2.
- 3.

### 7. ADDENDA

In submitting this BID, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that BIDDER has examined copies of all the Bidding Documents and of the following Addenda (receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged).

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

Addendum No.	Dated
<u>1</u>	<u>2-11-02</u>
<u>2</u>	<u>2-13-02</u>
<u>      </u>	<u>      </u>

PROPOSAL BIDDING SHEETSJOB NAME: **Reconstruction of County Roads 368 & 369**JOB LOCATION: **Williamson County, Texas**OWNER: **Williamson County, Pct. 4**

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the foregoing Instructions to Bidders, the undersigned Bidder hereby proposes to do all the work, to furnish all necessary supervision, labor, machinery, equipment, tools, materials, insurance and miscellaneous items, to complete all the work bid as provided by the attached supplemental specifications, and as shown on the plans for **Re-construction of County Roads 368 & 369** and binds himself on acceptance of this proposal to execute a contract and bonds for completing said project within the time stated for the following prices, to wit:

Bid Item	Quantity	Unit	Item Description and Written Lump Sum Price	Unit Price	Amount
----------	----------	------	---	------------	--------

**Street Improvements:**

1. 34 EA. Remove and Replace Existing Dirt or Gravel Driveway with 12' wide New Double Course Surface Treatment Driveway per detail F/42 Including installation, complete in place per each:

Eight Hundred Dollars  
and no Cents \$ 800 \$ 27,200

2. 3 EA. Remove and Replace Existing Asphalt Driveway with New Asphalt Driveway of equal width to existing R.O.W. Including installation, complete in place per each:

Eleven Hundred Dollars  
and no Cents \$ 1100 \$ 3300

Reconstruction of  
County Roads 368 & 369  
File: 0123-pro

Bid Proposal  
Rev. 2/11/02  
Page 4 of 13

Bid Item	Quantity	Unit	Item Description and Written Lump Sum Price	Unit Price	Amount
3.	2	EA.	Remove and Replace Existing Roadway (For Driveway Access per plan sheet 11 as shown by key note 6) with New Double Course Surface Treatment Including installation, complete in place per each: <u>Eighteen</u> <u>Hundred</u> Dollars and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>1800</u>	\$ <u>3600</u>
4.	74,714	S.Y.	Excavation and subgrade preparation, complete in place per square yard: <u>Two</u> Dollars and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>2.00</u>	\$ <u>149,428</u>
5.	19,562	S.Y.	Construction of additional 8" Flexible Base, for level up of existing road bed to full section, including compaction, complete in place per square yard: <u>Four</u> Dollars and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>4.00</u>	\$ <u>78,248</u>
6.	319	S.Y.	Construction of 8.0" Flexible Base plus 8.5" Asphalt Treated Base, Including Injection of MS-2 Emulsified Asphalt for County Road 369 (Ref. Sheet 13), right turn lane, including compaction, complete in place per square yard: <u>Six</u> Dollars and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>6.00</u>	\$ <u>1914</u>
7.	923	S.Y.	Construction of 8.0" Flexible Base plus 8.5" Asphalt Treated Base, Including Injection of MS-2 Emulsified Asphalt for County Road 368 curve, (Ref. Sheet 11), including compaction, complete in place per square yard: <u>Five</u> Dollars and <u>Ninety</u> Cents	\$ <u>5.90</u>	\$ <u>5445.70</u>

Reconstruction of  
County Roads 368 & 369  
File: 0123-pro

Bid Proposal  
Rev. 2/11/02  
Page 5 of 13

Bid Item	Quantity	Unit	Item Description and Written Lump Sum Price	Unit Price	Amount
8.	1	L.S.	Pavement painting, including striping, stop bars, lane markers, etc. complete in place per lump sum: <u>Eighty Five</u> <u>Hundred</u> Dollars and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>8500</u>	\$ <u>8500</u>
9.	75,258	S.Y.	Construction of 8.5" Flexible Base, including Injection of MS-2 Emulsified Asphalt Including compaction, complete in place per square yard: <u>Six</u> Dollars and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>6.00</u>	\$ <u>451,548</u>
10.	10,467	S.Y.	2' Paved Shoulders Single Course Surface Treatment Including compaction and sweeping, complete in place per square yard: <u>One</u> Dollars and <u>Five</u> Cents	\$ <u>1.05</u>	\$ <u>10,990.35</u>
11.	19,145	S.Y.	Double Course Surface Treatment for 20 ft width (369 W) Including compaction and sweeping, complete in place per square yard: <u>One</u> Dollars and <u>Sixty Five</u> Cent	\$ <u>1.65</u>	\$ <u>31,589.25</u>
12.	40,411	S.Y.	Double Course Surface Treatment for 24 ft width (369 E & 368) Including compaction, complete in place per square yard: <u>One</u> Dollars and <u>Sixty Five</u> Cent	\$ <u>1.65</u>	\$ <u>66,678.15</u>

Bid Item	Quan- tity	Unit	Item Description and Written Lump Sum Price	Unit Price	Amount
13.	1,627	L.F.	Metal Beam Guardrail Fence (MBGF) Including installation, complete in place per linear foot:		
			<u>Seventeen</u> Dollars and <u>Fifty</u> Cents	\$ <u>17.50</u>	\$ <u>28,472.50</u>
14.	30	EA.	New Sign (Street, Stop, Traffic, Etc.) Including installation, complete in place per each:		
			<u>Three Hundred</u> Dollars and <u>no</u> Cents	\$ <u>300</u>	\$ <u>9,000</u>
15.	1	L.S.	Temporary Relocation and Final Reinstallation of All Mailboxes and Existing Street Signs that can be salvaged, complete in place per lump sum:		
			<u>Sixty Five</u> Dollars <u>Hundred</u> and <u>no</u> Cents	\$ <u>6500</u>	\$ <u>6500</u>

**Drainage Improvements:**

16.	1	L.S.	Drainage Structure #1 (Existing Pipes 5- 90" DIA) (Sta. 11+17.50) With existing concrete slopewalls Install concrete cap with reinforcing (65'L x 26'W x 6"THK) Including trenching and backfilling complete in place per lump sum:		
			<u>Fifteen Thousand</u> Dollars <u>Four Hundred</u> and <u>no</u> Cents	\$ <u>15,400</u>	\$ <u>15,400</u>

Bid Item	Quan- tity	Unit	Item Description and Written Lump Sum Price	Unit Price	Amount
17.	1	L.S.	Drainage Structure #4 Install 2-42"W x 29"H Oval CGMPs (Sta. 73+12.50) Including trenching, backfilling and (2) x 45 linear feet of Oval CGMP with concrete slopedwalls at each end (Prop. Roadway), removal and relocation of exist. (2) x 39 linear feet 42"W x 29"H Oval CGMP with concrete slopedwalls at each end (Exist. Roadway), 56 L.F. of new 6' wide flat bottom earth channel and re-grade 45 L.F. of existing V-bottom ditch complete in place per lump sum: <u>Twelve Thousand</u> <u>One Hundred Fifty</u> Dollars and <u>90</u> Cents	\$ <u>12,150</u>	\$ <u>12,150</u>
18.	1	L.S.	Drainage Structure #5 (Existing Pipe 24" CGMP) Add concrete slopedwalls at each end of existing pipe (Sta. 96+13.82) Including trenching and backfilling complete in place per lump sum: <u>Twelve Hundred</u> <u>Thirty</u> Dollars and <u>90</u> Cents	\$ <u>1230</u>	\$ <u>1230</u>
19.	1	L.S.	Drainage Structure #7 (Existing pipe 1-30" CGMP) (Sta. 112+92.03) Including trenching, backfilling and extend (2) x 12 linear feet of 30" CGMP with concrete slopedwalls at each end complete in place per lump sum: <u>Three Thousand</u> and <u>00</u> Dollars Cents	\$ <u>3,000</u>	\$ <u>3,000</u>

Bid Item	Quantity	Unit	Item Description and Written Lump Sum Price	Unit Price	Amount
20.	1	L.S.	Drainage Structure #8 (Existing pipe 7-30" CGMP) (Sta. 153+59.21) Install 45 L.F. Concrete V-bottom ditch including trenching, backfilling complete in place per lump sum: <u>Four Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty</u> Dollars and <u>no</u> Cents	\$ <u>4850</u>	\$ <u>4850</u>
21.	1	L.S.	Drainage Structure #9 install 1-24" CGMP (Sta. 153+59.21) Including trenching, backfilling and 48 linear feet of 24" CGMP with concrete slopewalls at each end complete in place per lump sum: <u>Two Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Five</u> Dollars and <u>no</u> Cents	\$ <u>2825</u>	\$ <u>2825</u>
22.	1	L.S.	Drainage Structure #10 (Existing pipe 3-30") CGMP (Sta. 168+17.80) Install 30'L x 27'W x 6"D conc. cap with reinforcing, Including trenching, backfilling and concrete slopewalls at each end with SETP-CD per TXDOT spec.'s complete in place per lump sum: <u>Thirteen Thousand</u> Dollars and <u>no</u> Cents	\$ <u>13,000</u>	\$ <u>13,000</u>
23.	1	L.S.	Drainage Structure #11 install 2-30" CGMPs (Sta. 177+37.72) Including trenching, back filling and (2) x 70 linear feet of CGMP with concrete slopewalls at each end complete in place per lump sum: <u>Eleven Thousand Four Hundred</u> Dollars and <u>no</u> Cents	\$ <u>11,400</u>	\$ <u>11,400</u>

Bid Item	Quantity	Unit	Item Description and Written Lump Sum Price	Unit Price	Amount
24.	8,757	L.F.	V-Bottom Ditch with 3:1 Side Slopes including excavation and compaction, complete in place per linear foot:		
			<u>one</u> Dollars and <u>Twenty</u> Cents	\$ <u>1.20</u>	\$ <u>10,508.40</u>
25.	199	L.F.	21"W x 15"H OVAL (DESIGN 2) CGMP at Driveways including trenching, backfilling complete in place per linear foot:		
			<u>Thirty Five</u> Dollars and <u>no</u> Cents	\$ <u>35</u>	\$ <u>6965</u>
26.	66	L.F.	17"W x 13"H OVAL (DESIGN 1) CGMP at Driveways including trenching, backfilling complete in place per linear foot:		
			<u>Thirty</u> Dollars and <u>no</u> Cents	\$ <u>30</u>	\$ <u>1980</u>
27.	12	L.F.	24" CGMP at Driveways Extend (1) existing CGMP 7 L.F., Extend (1) existing CGMP 4.5 L.F. including (2) couplers, trenching, backfilling complete in place per linear foot:		
			<u>Sixty Five</u> Dollars and <u>no</u> Cents	\$ <u>65</u>	\$ <u>780</u>
28.	36	EA.	Concrete slopewall and treatment for driveway culverts. Include forming, labor, materials and associated grading and seeding for 21 x 15, 17 x 13 and 24" CGMP structures complete in place per each:		
			<u>Five Hundred</u> Dollars and <u>Sixty no</u> Cents	\$ <u>560</u>	\$ <u>20,160</u>

Bid Item	Quan- tity	Unit	Item Description and Written Lump Sum Price	Unit Price	Amount
<b>Erosion and Sedimentation Controls:</b>					
29.	20	L.F.	Silt Fence Including installation, complete in place per linear foot:		
			<u>Five</u> Dollars and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>5</u>	\$ <u>100</u>
30.	197	L.F.	Rock Berm Including installation, complete in place per linear foot:		
			<u>Thirty Five</u> Dollars and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>35</u>	\$ <u>6895</u>
31.	36,257	S.Y.	Reseeding Including installation and watering, complete in place per square yard:		
			<u>No</u> Dollars and <u>Twenty Five</u> Cent	\$ <u>.25</u>	\$ <u>9064.25</u>
32.	10,000	S.Y.	Jute Mat Including materials and installation, complete in place per square yard:		
			<u>Fifteen</u> Dollars <u>Thousand</u> and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>1.50</u>	\$ <u>15,000</u>
33.	1	L.S.	Traffic Detour as shown on Sheets 37- 39 including installation and maintenance of temporary signs, barricades, flaggers, flashers, cones, etc. with labor, disassembly and removal as required, complete in place per lump sum:		
			<u>Twenty One</u> Dollars <u>Thousand</u> and <u>No</u> Cents	\$ <u>21,000</u>	\$ <u>21,000</u>

GRAND TOTAL OF COUNTY ROADS 368 &amp; 369 (ITEMS 1-33)

BASE BID

\$ 1,038,721.60

Reconstruction of  
County Roads 368 & 369  
File: 0123-pro

Bid Proposal  
Rev 2/11/02  
Page 11 of 13

**WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID FORM  
RECONSTRUCTION OF  
COUNTY ROADS 368 & 369- PCT. 4**

BID NUMBER: \_\_\_\_\_

BID OPENING DATE &amp; TIME: February 14, 2002 - 2:00 PM

The undersigned, by his/her signature, represents that he/she is authorized to bind the bidder to fully comply with the terms and conditions of the attached Invitation for Bid, Specifications, and Special Provisions for the amount(s) shown on the accompanying bid sheet(s). By signing below, you have read the entire document and agreed to the terms therein.

NAME OF BIDDER: Camp Excavation

Meeting Address: 1104 County Road 419  
City: Thorndale State: TX Zip: 76577

E-mail Address: Hardin@Campexcavation.comTelephone: 512 862-4439 Fax: 512 862-4418

Hardin Camp II Date of Bid: 2-14-02  
Signature of Bidder (Print Name and Title)

NAME AND TITLE OF BIDDER: HARDIN CAMP II VP  
(Print Name and Title)

DO NOT SIGN OR SUBMIT THIS FORM

UNTIL YOU HAVE RECEIVED THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED, SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH BID

**RECORDERS MEMORANDUM**

All or parts of the text on this page was not  
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.

Recommendation of  
County Engineer or  
City Engineer

Bid Proposal  
Rev. 2/11/01  
Page 13 of 17

**AGENDA ITEM 22****Discuss and take appropriate action on road bond program.**

Mike Weaver discussed the upcoming award of the bid for CR 175, prioritizing projects, and project updates. He also discussed a meeting he and Charlie Crossfield had with TxDOT on Friday concerning proposed agreements with TxDOT on right-of-way acquisition. He stated that they have concerns about the proposed agreements, which restricts the county's control over the process.

Dan Wegmiller of First Southwest discussed the upcoming bond issuance, and a meeting with Moody's and Standard & Poor's on Monday, May 13<sup>th</sup>, 2002, to tour the county, discuss budget information, and meet with representatives from Dell. The bond sale is scheduled for May 28, 2002, and will be up for approval by the court on that date. He stated that the anticipated issuance would be for \$125,000,000 in unlimited tax road bonds from the voter authorization, \$7,000,000 from the parks authorization and \$20,000,000 in limited tax notes. The proceeds would be available by June 27, 2002.

**AGENDA ITEM 23****Discuss and take appropriate action on jail/courthouse annex expansion.**

Ed Lee discussed the jail and courthouse expansion project. He stated that contract on the project is written for 7-1/2% of the construction cost. He said that the architect has requested an additional 2-1/2% for the portion of the project that involves remodeling the current annex instead of new construction.

Mr. Lee also reported that utility construction is about two weeks ahead of schedule, while some of the excavation work is approximately four to five weeks behind schedule. The critical portions of the project are still on schedule.

There was some discussion on routing electrical service to the parking garage, as the permanent plans involve running the line from the new construction at the jail. They will be looking into alternative solutions for electrical service to the parking garage.

Moved: **Commissioner Hays**

Seconded: **Commissioner Limmer**

Motion: To approve an additional 2-1/2% for the remodeling portion of the project, not to exceed 10 % of the project.

Vote: **4 - 0**

**COMMISSIONERS' COURT ADJOURNED TO EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 10:12 A.M. ON TUESDAY, MAY 7, 2002.**

**COMMISSIONERS' COURT RECONVENED FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 10:50 A.M. ON TUESDAY, MAY 7, 2002.**

No action was taken in Executive Session.

**AGENDA ITEM 24****Consider approving additional services proposal for Land Strategies for Williamson County Regional Park.**

Paul Linehan of Land Strategies submitted an additional services proposal for work that included meeting with neighborhood groups, local cities, and a municipal utility district concerning water and wastewater issues, as well as entering into another bidding phase on the administration building and water well #3, moving forward with off-site utility improvements to pass through Williamson County MUD District #9, and reimbursable expenses. The additional services would be at an hourly rate, not to exceed \$64,000. The reimbursable items would be at cost plus 10% handling and 34¢ per mile.

Judge Doerfler asked for an updated budget on the project before acting on this agenda item.

No action was taken on this agenda item, which will be added to the May 14, 2002 agenda.

< Attachment >